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INDICTMENT
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STATE OF OHIO it
COMMON PLEAS COURT
CLINTON COUNTY, OHIO

SS.
CLINTON COUNTY

Of the Term MAY in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Four

COUNT ONE:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for
the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and
by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on
or about the 07t" day of January, 2023, at the Landrum 0il, 1Inc.
real property, 49.985 acres of field and wooded private property
near Ohio State Route 730, Union Township in Clinton County, Ohio,
COREY P. HAUNERT, did counsel, aid, shield or harbor an offender
under Chapter 1531 or Chapter 1533 of the Revised Code or any
division rule, namely, did counsel or aid Christopher J. Alexander
in the placement of a hunting stand and helped in the removal of
the white-tailed deer to assist in Christopher J. Alexander’s
unlawful taking possession of an 8-point antlered deer, knowing said
offender did not have written permission to hunt on the property
where the white-tailed deer was unlawfully taken, in violation of
Division of Wildlife Rule 1501:31-15-11(F) (23)of the Ohio
Administrative Code and Revised Code Section 1533.17 of Chapter

1533, the violation concerned the taking or possession of deer, in



violation of Title 15, Section 1531.02, 1531.99(B), 1533.68 (A)
(Aiding a Wildlife Offender involving Taking or Possession of Deer
in Violation of the Revised Code or Division Rule, a misdemeanor of
the third degree) and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Ohio.

COUNT TWO:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for
the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and
by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on
or about the 22nd day of January, 2023, at the Landrum 0Oil, Inc.
real property, 49.985 acres of field and wooded private property
near Ohio State Route 730, Union Township in Clinton County, Ohio,
COREY P. HAUNERT, did hunt upon any lands of another, or shoot,
shoot at, catch, kill, injure, or pursue a wild animal thereon,
namely white-tailed deer, without obtaining written permission from
the owner or the owner’s authorized agent, in violation of Title
15, Section 1533.17(A), 1533.99(A), 1533.68(A) (Hunting without
Permission, a misdemeanor of the third degree) and against the peace

and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT THREE:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for

the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and




by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that as
a course of conduct beginning on or about the 21st day of October,
2023, and continuing through the 5th day of November, 2023 at the
Landrum 0Oil, Inc. real property, 49.985 acres of field and wooded
private property near Ohio State Route 730, Union Township in
Clinton County, Ohio, COREY P. HAUNERT, did hunt upon any lands of
another, or shoot, shoot at, catch, kill, injure, or pursue a wild
animal thereon, namely white-~tailed deer, without obtaining written
permission from the owner or the owner’s authorized agent, in
violation of Title 15, Section 1533.17(A), 1533.99(A), 1533.68(a)
(Hunting without Permission, a misdemeanor of the third degree) and

against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT FOQUR:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for
the body of the County aforesaid; on their oaths, in the name and
by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on
or about the 09th day of November, 2023, at the Landrum 0il, Inc.
real property, 49.985 acres of field and wooded private property
near Ohio State Route 730, Union Township in Clinton County, Ohio,
COREY P. HAUNERT, did counsel, aid, shield or harbor an offender
under Chapter 1531 or Chapter 1533 of the Revised Code or any
division rule, namely, did counsel or aid Christopher J. Alexander

in providing a crossbow with scope and tree stand to assist him in




hunting without written permission on said real property in
violation of Division of R.C. Section 1533.17 of Chapter 1533,
resulting in the said Christopher J. Alexander unlawfully taking
possession of a white-tailed deer, later measured to be an 18-point
antlered deer, the wviolation concerned the taking of deer, in
violation of Title 15, Section 1531.02, 1531.99(B), 1533.68(A)
(Aiding a Wildlife Offender involving Taking or Possession of Deer
in Violation of the Revised Code or Division Rule, a misdemeanor of
the third degree) and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Ohio.

COUNT FIVE:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for
the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and
by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on
or about the 10t day of November, 2023, at the Landrum 0il, Inc.
real property, 49.985 acres of field and wooded private property
and the LT Land Development LLC real property, 33.225 acres of field
and wooded private property both parcels near Ohio State Route 730,
Union Township in Clinton County, Ohio, COREY P. HAUNERT, did
counsel, aid, shield or harbor an offender under Chapter 1531 or
Chapter 1533 of the Revised Code or any division rule, namely, did
counsel or aid Christopher J. Alexander in locating and taking

possession of an unlawfully taken white-tailed deer, later measured




to be an 18-point antlered deer, the said Christopher J. Alexander
hunting without written permission on said real property in
violation of Division of Wildlife Rule 1501:31~15-11(F) (23) of the
Ohio Administrative Code and R.C. Section 1533.17 of Chapter 1533,
the wviolation concerned the taking or possession of deer, in
violation of Title 15, Section 1531.02, 1531.99(B), 1533.68(A)
(Aiding a Wildlife Offender involving Taking or Possession of Deer
in Violation of the Revised Code or Division Rule, a misdemeanor of
the third degree) and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Ohio.

COUNT SIX:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for
the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and
by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on
or about the 10th day of November, 2023, at 1543 Shawnee Trace Road,
near the Village of Blanchester, Marion Township in Clinton County,
Ohio, COREY P. HAUNERT, did, knowing that an official investigation
was 1in progress, or was about to be or likely to be instituted,
alter, destroy, conceal, or remove any record, document, or thing,
with purpose to impair its value or availability as evidence in such
investigation, namely with Christopher J. Alexander, removed and
relocated an unlawfully taken white-tailed deer, later measured to

be an 18-point antlered deer, and deer guts from Union Township and




transported said unlawfully taken deer and deer guts to another
property owned by Kristina Alexander, namely 1543 Shawnee Trace Road
in Marion Township, to stage a legal taking at this other property
to conceal an unlawful taking, in wviolation of Title 29, Section
2921.12(A) (1), 2921.12 (B) (Tampering with Evidence, a felony of the
third degree) and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Ohio.

COUNT SEVEN:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for
the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and
by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on
or about the 227 day of December, 2023, at 126 West Street South,
Hillsboro and where venue is established at 1543 Shawnee Trace Road,
near the Village of Blanchester, Marion Township in Clinton County,
Ohio, COREY P. HAUNERT, did knowing make a false statement, or
knowingly swear or affirm the truth of a false statement previously
made, when the statement was made with purpose to mislead a public
official in performing the public official’s official function,
namely, falsified a hand-written statement concerning the location
of Christopher Alexander’s taking and possession of a white-tailed
deer, later measured to be an 18-point antlered deer, to have
supposedly occurred on Kristina Alexander’s private property at 1543

Shawnee Trace Road instead of the actual location on another private




property in Union Township to mislead a wildlife officer in an
investigation of the taking and possession of said antlered deer to
hide or cover-up that the said Christopher J. Alexander had
uhlawfully taken said antlered deer on the other private property
in Union Township without written permission to hunt, in violation
of Title 29, Section 2921.13(2) (3), 2921.13(F) (1) (Falsification, a
misdemeanor of the first degree) and against the peace and dignity

of the State of Ohio.

COUNT EIGHT:

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio, within and for
the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and
by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that on
or about the 2274 day of December, 2023, at 126 West Street South,
Hillsboro and where venue is established at 1543 Shawnee Trace Road,
near the Village of Blanchester, Marion Township in Clinton County,
Ohio, COREY P. HAUNERT, did, knowing that an official investigation
was in progress, or was about to be or likely to be instituted,
make, present, or use any record, document, or thing, knowing it to
be false and with purpose to mislead a public official who was or
might have been engaged in such investigation, or with purpose to
corrupt the outcome of any such investigation, namely, presented
and used a hand-written document, namely his false written statement

presented to a wildlife officer which falsely claimed a white-tailed




deer, later measured to be an 18-point antlered deer, Christopher
J. Alexander harvested on November 10, 2023 supposedly had been
taken on private property at 1543 Shawnee Trace Road in Marion
Township when said antlered deer actually was unlawfully taken on
other private property in Union Township, the said Corey Haunert
knowing Christopher J. Alexander did not have written permission to
hunt on such other property in violation of R.C. Section 1533.17,
said hand-written document intended to mislead the wildlife officer
in discovering the actual location where the unlawful taking
occurred, in violation of Title 29, Section 2921.12(A) (2),
2921.12 (B) (Tampering with Evidence, a felony of the third degree)

and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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